

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
2/7/2020 1:17 PM

NO. 36632-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

SIEGFRIED JOHN SCHEELER, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
117 North 3rd Street, Suite 203  
Yakima, WA 98901

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The trial court acted within its discretion in denying the motion to continue sentencing where it was already an hour past the scheduled start time of 9 a.m. and Scheeler could provide no reason why his ex-girlfriend and others did not appear at his sentencing and no one called to say they were running late.....	8
B. The first degree assault count should be vacated based on the double jeopardy clause.....	15
C. The costs of community custody and collections, as well as non-restitution interest, should be struck from Scheeler’s judgement and sentence. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Alltus</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 193, 447 P.3d 572 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	8
<i>State v. Deskins</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 68, 322 P.3d 780 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 68 Wn.2d 246, 412 P.2d 747 (1966).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Eller</i> , 84 Wn.2d 90, 524 P.2d 242 (1974) .....	15
<i>State v. Gohl</i> , 109 Wash. App. 817, 37 P.3d 293 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Hartley</i> , 51 Wn. App. 442, 754 P.2d 131 (1988).....	9, 12, 13
<i>State v. Hartwig</i> , 36 Wn.2d 598, 219 P.2d 564 (1950).....	11
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 77 Wn. App. 678, 894 P.2d 1340 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 3 Wn. App. 20, 472 P.2d 584 (1970).....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
CrR 7.1 .....	14
